solely to purchase the Project Company’s Class B Units. Likewise, the 
Crowdfunding Vehicle will not hold any property or funds, other than the 
Project Company’s Class B Units 

Units: 

The Project Company has two classes of units, Class A Units and Class B Units. 
Sixteen million (16,000,000) of Class A and Class B Units have been 
authorized. The Class B Units are being offered at a price of One Dollar ($1.00) 
per Unit. 

The Crowdfunding Vehicle has one class of units. Four million (4,000,000) 
Crowdfunding Units have been authorized.

[...]

(c)  Treatment of Outstanding Membership Interests. As of the Effective Date, 
all Membership Interests issued prior to the Effective Date, all of which Membership Interests are 
held by the Sponsor, shall automatically, without any further action, become and be converted into 
Fifteen Million Nine Hundred Forty Six Thousand Eighty Nine (15,946,089) Class A Units. 

(d) In the Initial Tranche Offering in Budgeted Capital Raise, the Units shall be 
offered for One Dollar ($1.00) per Unit.  In each Subsequent Tranche Offering in Budgeted Capital 

Raise, Units may be offered at a different price per Unit (anticipated, but not required to be, higher

[...]

(b) Initial Capital Contribution by Sponsor.  Prior to the Effective Date, the 
Sponsor made Capital Contributions to the Company in the amount of Four Thousand Dollars 
($4,000) in exchange for all of the  Membership Interests in the Company and loans in the amount 
of Three Hundred Forty-One Thousand Dollars ($341,000) (the “Sponsor Loans”), which were 
used by the Company for its organizational and maintenance expenses and to acquire the rights 
and assets of the Project.  The Sponsor Loans shall be repaid by the Company to the Sponsor from 
the proceeds of the Initial Tranche Offering (or Subsequent Tranche Offerings if necessary) in the 
Budgeted Capital Raise.   

(c) Budgeted Capital Raise.  Based on the Initial Development Budget and 
Timeline, the Company shall seek to raise up to Five Million Four Hundred Fifty Five Thousand 
Dollars ($5,455,000) in aggregate Capital Contribution from the Members (other than the Sponsor) 
in the Initial Tranche Offering in Budgeted Capital Raise and the Subsequent Tranche Offerings 
in Budgeted Capital Raise (if any) (“Budgeted Capital Raise”).  The Budgeted Capital Raise may